RESOLUTION NO. 35-22

A RESOLUTION OF THE CITY COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF CAMDEN, ARKANSAS, AUTHORIZING THE MAYOR TO SETTLE A CLAIM; AMENDING THE ANNUAL OPERATING BUDGET FOR 2022; AND FOR OTHER PURPOSES

WHEREAS, there is a 36" stormwater pipe that runs from the street at 340 Cash Road to the watershed at rear of the property; and

WHEREAS, the stormwater pipe originates at the City's right-of-way on Cash Road; and

WHEREAS, the pipe runs underneath the parking lot at River Valley Community Federal Credit Union (RVCFCU); and

WHEREAS, RVCFCU alleges that the City installed the pipe prior to the construction of the parking lot; and

WHEREAS, the City alleges that a previous land owner installed the pipe and connected it to the City storm drain; and

WHEREAS, a portion of the pipe has collapsed and will require major repair or replacement; and

WHEREAS, the repairs will have to include a portion of the pipe that is within the City's right-of-way; and

WHEREAS, the City Council desires to authorize the mayor to negotiate a settlement of the claim.

NOW THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED BY THE CITY COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF CAMDEN, ARKANSAS, THAT:

SECTION 1. Line item number 1-150-52540 for compensation for damages is amended from \$2,000.00 to \$25,000.00.

SECTION 2. The Mayor is authorized to settle the claim of RVCFCU and pay for a portion of the repairs.

PASSED AND APPROVED THIS 14TH DAY OF JUNE, 2022.

Mayor		
City Clerk		